20 February 2019
At 5.00 pm

Local Planning Panel

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Agenda

1.

Disclosures of Interest

2.

Confirmation of Minutes

3.

Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale

4.

Development Application: 13-15 Bayswater Road, Potts Point:

5.

Development Application: 22-24 Billyard Avenue, Elizabeth Bay

6.

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications

Guidelines for Speakers
at Local Planning Panels

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to
speak directly to Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a
meeting agenda.
To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time
available, we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to:
1.

Register to speak by calling Council’s Secretariat on 9265 9190 before 12.00
noon on the day of the meeting.

2.

Check the recommendation in the agenda report before speaking, as it may
address your concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the
recommendation.

3.

Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your
presentation to cover your major points within that time.

4.

Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and
information that the LPP may not already know.

5.

If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to
nominate three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how
many people they are representing.

6.

Before speaking, turn on the microphone by pressing the button next to it and
speak clearly so that everyone in the Council Chamber can hear.

7.

Be prepared to quickly return to the microphone and respond briefly to any
questions from LPP members, after all speakers on an item have made their
presentations.

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those
items with speakers can be dealt with first.
LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au, with printed copies
available at Sydney Town Hall immediately prior to the meeting. Council staff are
also available prior to the meeting to assist.

March 2018

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Item 1.
Disclosures of Interest
Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.
Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.
In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed.
In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members,
all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on
the agenda.

1

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Item 2.
Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by
the Chair, are submitted for noting:
Meeting of 13 February 2019

1

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Item 3.
Development Application: 29-43 Balfour Street, Chippendale
File No.:

D/2018/1097

Summary
Date of Submission:

13 September 2019

Applicant:

Mr D Klien
c/: Ethos Urban

Architect:

SJB Architects

Owner:

NMI Holdings Pty Ltd

Cost of Works:

$2,997,500

Zoning:

B4 Mixed Use zone - alterations and additions to the
existing commercial building are permissible with consent

Proposal Summary:

The application seeks consent for the demolition of an
existing mezzanine level and replacement with an
additional storey, relocation of plant, creation of new roof
terraces and internal works to the existing office building at
No.29-33 and No.35-43 Balfour Street, Chippendale
(known as 'the site').
The application was advertised and notified for a period of
21 days betwee
[...]
ght that satisfactorily addresses
the context of the site including neighbouring development
and the streetscape. The development is considered to be
of an appropriate form, scale, and materiality for the
locality, and subject to conditions will not result in adverse
impacts to surrounding properties.

Summary Recommendation:

The development application is recommended for
approval, subject to conditions.

Development Controls:

(i)

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney
Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed SEPP)

(ii)

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012

(iii)

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012

(iv)

City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015

A.

Recommended Conditions of Consent

B.

Selected Drawings

Attachments:

2

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

C.

Clause 4.6 Request - Height of Buildings

D.

Clause 4.6 Request - Floor Space Ratio

3

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Recommendation
It is resolved that:
(A)

the variation requested to the Height in Buildings development standard in accordance
with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012 be supported;

(B)

the variation requested to the Floor Space Ratio development standard in accordance
with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012 be supported; and

(C)

consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2018/1097 subject to the
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report:

Reasons for Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:
(A)

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone in that it
provides for a range of compatible land uses and will support the viability of the
surrounding centre.

(B)

The requested variation to the Height of Buildings is supported because the consent
authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings and the B4 Mixed Use
zone.

(C)

The requested variation to the Floor Space Ratio is supported because the consent
authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio and the B4 Mixed Use
zone.

(D)

The proposal is considered to exhibit design excellence in accordance with Clause
6.21 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.

(E)

The proposal is considered appropriate within its setting and is generally compliant
with the relevant planning controls contained in the Sydney Local Environmental Plan
2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012.

(F)

The proposed use is compatible with the mixed use nature of the area and it is
considered that the development will not result in unreasonable impacts to nearby
residential properties, subject to the attached conditions.

4

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Background
The Site and Surrounding Development
1.

A site visit was carried out by Council staff on 16 October 2018.

2.

The site is irregular in shape and comprises 2 properties, Lot 1 of DP 88517 known as
29-33 Balfour Street to the north and Lot 2 of DP 234694 known as 35-43 Balfour
Street to the south. The site has a combined site area of approximately 980.5sqm. It
has a combined frontage to Balfour Street of 65m with a frontage of 20m to Dick Street
in the north and 30.5m to Little Queen Street to the south.

3.

The site currently contains 2 x 3 storey warehouse buildings currently under renovation
for use as an office/commercial property. The warehouses have largely intact exteriors
wi
[...]
d Floor Area
Plan

Undated

WD-0203 Revision B Proposed Mezzanine Floor
Area Plan

Undated

WD-0204 Revision B Proposed Roof Area Plan

Undated

WD-0700 Revision B

Proposed South and North
Elevations

Undated

WD-0701 Revision B

Proposed East and West
Elevations

Undated

WD-0801 Revision B

Proposed Sections

Undated

WD-0802 Revision B

Terrace and Mezzanine
Section

Undated

WD-0900 Revision B

Proposed Mezzanine Wall and
Floor Details

Undated

and as amended by the conditions of this consent.
(b)

In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and
supplementary documentation, the drawings will prevail.

36

(2)

DESIGN MODIFICATIONS
The design of the building must be modified as follows:
(a)

The rooftop addition and all associated structures are to be setback a
minimum of 600mm from the external face of the southern wall below.

A detailed section and updated elevations are to be submitted to and approved by
Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate.
(3)

(4)

BUILDING HEIGHT
(a)

The height of the building must not exceed RL 32.90 (AHD) to the top of the
building.

(b)

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor must
provide certification that the height of the building accords with (a) above, to
the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier.

TERRACE HOURS OF OPERATION - SENSITIVE USES
The hours of operation of the roof terrace are regulated as follows:

(5)

(a)

The hours of operation of the roof terrace must be restricted to between
7:00am and 8:00pm Monday to Friday.

(b)

Notwithstanding (a) above, the use of the terrace may operate between
8:00pm and 10:00pm for a trial period of 12 months from the date of issue
of the Occupation Certificate. Council’s Planning Assessments Unit is to be
informed in writing of the date of commencement of the trial hours. Email
notification is to be sent to DAsubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au

(c)

A further application may be lodged to continue the operating hours outlined
in (b) above not less than 30 days before the end of the trial period. Council’s
consideration of a proposed continuation and/or extension of the hours
permitted by the trial will be based on, among other things, the performance
of the operator in relation to the compliance with development consent
conditions, any substantiated complaints received and any views expressed
by the Police.

MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF PERSONS ON TERRACE
The maximum number of persons permitted on the outdoor roof terrace at any one
time is 166 persons.

(6)

MATERIALS AND SAMPLES SCHEDULE – MINOR DEVELOPMENT
A detailed materials, colours and finishes schedule (including visible rainwater
goods and services) keyed to each building elevation must be submitted to and
approved by Area Planning Manager prior to a Construction Certificate being
issued. The materials and samples board must not include generic material or
colour descriptions, or use terminology such as ‘or similar’.

37

(7)

AIR CONDITIONERS GENERALLY
No air-conditioning equipment is to be visible from the public domain. Equipment
and associated wiring shall:

(8)

(a)

Not be located on awnings or attached to the face of the building

(b)

Not be located on roofs in such a way that it is visible from any street,
footpath or park

(c)

Be visually screened if located 1.8 metres above ground level in other
locations

(d)

Wiring shall be fully concealed.

REFLECTIVITY
The Principal Certifier must ensure that the visible light reflectivity from building
materials used on the facade of the building does not exceed 20% prior to issue
of the Construction Certificate.

(9)

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACOUSTIC REPORT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND OR OCCUPATION CERTIFICATES
(a)

All performance parameters, requirements, engineering assumptions and
recommendations contained in the acoustic report prepared by Wood &
Grieve Engineers dated 15/1/18, ref 38720, titled 29-43 Balfour Street,
Chippendale Acoustic Report, Council Ref 2019/026426 and must be
implemented as part of the detailed design assessment and implemented
into the design drawings prior to the commencement of the use of the
premises in accordance with the requirements of (b) and (c) below and to
the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier.

(b)

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the construction drawings and
construction methodology must be assessed and certified by a suitably
qualified acoustic consultant* (see definition below) to be in accordance with
the requirements of the DA acoustic report set out below. Specifically, the
consultant will prepare a written Acoustic Certification Report with reference
to drawings, to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier.

(c)

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, a suitable qualified acoustic
consultant is to provide a written Acoustic Verification Report to the
satisfaction of the Principal Certifier that the development complies with the
requirements set out in the Report and in (a) and (b) above.
Note: Suitably qualified Acoustic Consultant means a consultant who
possesses the qualifications to render them eligible for membership of the
Australian Acoustics Society, Institution of Engineers Australia or the
Association of Australian Acoustic Consultants at the grade of member.

(10) NOISE – COMMERCIAL PLANT / INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
(a)

Noise from commercial plant and industrial development must not exceed a
project amenity/intrusiveness noise level or maximum noise level in
accordance with relevant requirements of the NSW EPA Noise Policy for

38

Industry 2017 (NPfI) unless agreed to by the City’s Area Planning Manager.
Further:

(b)

(c)

(i)

Background noise monitoring must be carried out in accordance with
the long-term methodology in Fact Sheet B of the NPfI unless
otherwise agreed by the City’s Area Planning Manager.

(ii)

Commercial plant is limited to heating, ventilation, air conditioning,
refrigeration and energy generation equi
[...]
lant and an adjoining timber pergola with seating
underneath; landscaping, including the provision of
planters and seating areas; and demolition of internal, nonstructural walls within the existing stairwell and
replacement with aluminium framed glazed doors.
The application is reported to the Local Planning Panel as
the proposal exceeds the 27m building height development
standard pursuant to Clause 4.3 of the Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP 2012) by 7.88m or
29.2%.
A written request has been provided seeking a variation to
the height development standard in accordance with
Clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 2012. The request to vary
the development standard is supported.

1

Local Planning Panel

Proposal Summary
(continued):

20 February 2019

The application was advertised and notified for a period of
14 days between 23 November 2018 and 8 December
2018. Three submissions were received, which raised
concerns regarding the use of the terrace, overshadowing,
loss of views and further details to be required. These
concerns have been addressed within the report and the
proposal is considered to be acceptable.
The application is recommended for approval, subject to
conditions.

Summary Recommendation:

The development application is recommended for
approval, subject to conditions.

Development Controls:

(i)

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney
Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed SEPP)

(ii)

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Gazetted 14
December 2012, as amended)

(iii)

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (in force on
14 December 2012, as amended)

A.

Recommended Conditions of Consent

B.

Selected Drawings

C.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request

Attachments:

2

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Recommendation
It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2018/1411 subject
to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report.
Reasons for Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:
(A)

Subject to conditions, the proposed development will be consistent with the aims and
objectives of the B2 - Local Centre zone.

(B)

The proposal will not impact on the character and heritage significance of the subject
contributory building and heritage conservation area.

(C)

The proposed development will not adversely impact neighbouring residential amenity
and will provide adequate levels of residential amenity.

(D)

The proposal is considered to be suitable for the site.

(E)

The proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to
appropriate conditions.

(F)

Subject to conditions, the proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives
and provisions of the Sydney LEP 2012 and the Sydney DCP 2012.

(G)

The requested variation to the Clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012 "Height of
Buildings" is upheld because the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant's
written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by
Clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the Height of Buildings
development standard and the B2 Local Centre zone.

3

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Background
The Site and Surrounding Development
1.

A site visit was carried out by Council staff on 11 December 2018.

2.

The site is irregular in shape, with an area of approximately 1,658sqm. It has a primary
street frontage to Bayswater Road to the north and secondary street frontages to
Pennys Lane to the west and Goderich Lane to the south. A nine storey residential flat
building is located on the site.

3.

This development application relates to Unit 902, which is located on Level 9 of the
building and benefits from access to an existing rooftop terrace, located in the south
eastern corner of the building. It is one of four of the building's rooftop terraces.
Surrounding land uses are residential an
[...]
:1. The proposal reduces the overall floor
space area by 16sqm by removing the existing balcony
enclosure. The application proposes a FSR of 0.7:1 which
complies with the LEP standard.

Summary Recommendation:

The development application is recommended for
approval, subject to conditions.

Development Controls:

(i)

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012

(ii)

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012

(iii)

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney
Harbour Catchment) 2005

A.

Recommended Conditions of Consent

B.

Selected Drawings

Attachments:

2

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Recommendation
It is resolved that:
(A)

the variation requested to Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings in accordance with Clause
4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan
2012 be upheld; and

(B)

consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2018/1286 subject to the
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report:

Reasons for Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:
(A)

It is consistent with the objectives of the R1 Residential zone.

(B)

The requested variation to the Clause 4.3 height of buildings standard is upheld
because the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has
adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the proposed development would be in
the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of
Buildings and the R1 Residential zone.

(C)

As conditioned, it is generally consistent with the objectives of the relevant controls for
the site.

(D)

For reasons outlined in the report to the Local Planning Panel.

3

Local Planning Panel

20 February 2019

Background
The Site and Surrounding Development
1.

A site visit was carried out by staff on 9 January 2019.

2.

The site is an irregular shape with an area of approximately 1478sqm. It has

Minutes of the meeting

Local Planning Panel
Meeting No 18
Wednesday 20 February 2019
Notice Date 13 February 2019

25

Wednesday 20 February 2019

ITEM

PAGE NO

1.

Disclosures of Interest .................................................................................................... 26

2.

Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................. 26

3.

Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale ..................................... 27

4.

Development Application: 13-15 Bayswater Road, Potts Point: .................................. 30

5.

Development Application: 22-24 Billyard Avenue, Elizabeth Bay ................................ 31

6.

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications ....................................... 32

Present
Mr Steven Layman (Chair), Mr Steve Kennedy, Mr Peter Romey and Associate Professor Amelia
Thorpe.
At the commencement of business at 5.02pm, those present were:Mr Layman, Mr Kennedy, Mr Romey and A/Prof. Thorpe
The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present.
The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the
meeting and an acknowledgement of country.
Mr Kennedy left the meeting at 5.08pm prior to discussion on Item 3, and returned to the meeting at
5.43pm, at the conclusion of discussion and voting on Item 3.

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Item 1

26

Disclosures of Interest

In accordance with Clause 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda.
Mr Kennedy disclosed a reasonably perceived, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in Item 3 Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale as he has a long-standing friendship
and on-going professional relationship with the principal of a professional services provider
involved in Item 3.
Given the conflict of interest, Mr Kennedy will step out for deliberation on Item 3.
Mr Kennedy also disclosed a potential conflict of interest in that Kennedy Associates has in the
past worked with three professional services providers who are involved in Item 3 - Development
Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale and Item 5 – Development Application:22-24
Billyard Avenue, Elizabeth Bay. It is not considered that past work with these professional service
providers constitutes a pecuniary conflict of interest, a significant non-pecuniary conflict of interest
or a reasonably perceived conflict of interest.
Mr Romey disclosed that he has worked with two professional services providers more than four
years ago, who are involved in Item 3 - Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street,
Chippendale and Item 5: 22-24 Billyard Avenue, Elizabeth Bay. It is not considered that past work
with these professional service providers constitutes a pecuniary conflict of interest, a significant
non-pecuniary conflict of interest or a reasonably perceived conflict of interest, principally in the
latter case for reasons of infrequency of contact.
A/Prof. Thorpe disclosed a potential conflict of interest in that two professional services providers
who are involved in Item 3 - Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale sit on an
advisory panel for research that she is undertaking and that this is an informal and unpaid role.
A/Prof. Thorpe also disclosed that she has had a preliminary discussion about further research
collaboration with a professional services provider in the future. It is not considered that past work
or the possibility of a future research partnership with this professional service provider constitutes
a pecuniary conflict of interest, a significant non-pecuniary conflict of interest or a reasonably
perceived conflict of interest, principally in the latter case for reasons of infrequency and duration of
contact.
No members including myself disclosed any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any
matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.

Item 2

Confirmation of Minutes

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 13 February 2019, which have been
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting.

27

Item 3

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Development Application: 29-33 Balfour Street, Chippendale

Mr Kennedy left the meeting prior to consideration and determination of this matter as per his
declaration of a reasonable perceived, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in this item.
The Panel:
(A)

upheld the variation sought to the Height in Buildings development standard in accordance
with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012;

(B)

upheld the variation sought to the Floor Space Ratio development standard in accordance
with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012; and

(C)

granted consent to Development Application No. D/2018/1097 subject to the conditions set
out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments (additions
shown in bold italics and deleted text shown in strikethrough):
(4)

TERRACE HOURS OF OPERATION - SENSITIVE USES
The hours of operation of the roof terrace are regulated as follows:

(5)

(a)

The hours of operation of the roof terrace must be restricted to between 7:00am
and 8:00pm Monday to Friday.

(b)

Notwithstanding (a) above, the use of the terrace may operate between 8:00pm
and 10:00pm during Australian Daylight Saving Time for a trial period of 12
months from the date of issue of the Occupation Certificate. Council’s Planning
Assessments Unit is to be informed in writing of the date of commencement of the
trial hours. Email notification is to be sent to
DAsubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au

(c)

A further application may be lodged to continue the operating hours outlined in (b)
above not less than 30 days before the end of the trial period. Council’s
consideration of a proposed continuation and/or extension of the hours permitted
by the trial will be based on, among other things, the performance of the operator
in relation to the compliance with development consent conditions, any
substantiated complaints received and any views expressed by the Police.

MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF PERSONS ON TERRACE
The maximum number of persons permitted on the outdoor eastern roof terrace at any
one time is 166 persons. The western roof terrace is non-trafficable and for service
access only.

Wednesday 20 February 2019
(9)

28

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACOUSTIC REPORT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
OR OCCUPATION CERTIFICATES
(a)

All performance parameters, requirements, engineering assumptions and
recommendations contained in the acoustic report prepared by Wood & Grieve
Engineers dated 15/1/198, ref 38720, titled 29-43 Balfour Street, Chippendale
Acoustic Report, Council Ref 2019/026426 and must be implemented as part of
the detailed design assessment and implemented into the design drawings prior
to the commencement of the use of the premises in accordance with the
requirements of (b) and (c) below and to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier.

(b)

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the construction drawings and
construction methodology must be assessed and certified by a suitably qualified
acoustic consultant* (see definition below) to be in accordance with the
requirements of the DA acoustic report set out below. Specifically, the consultant
will prepare a written Acoustic Certification Report with reference to drawings, to
the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier.

(c)

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, a suitable qualified acoustic
consultant is to provide a written Acoustic Verification Report to the satisfaction of
the Principal Certifier that the development complies with the requirements set out
in the Report and in (a) and (b) above.

Note: Suitably qualified Acoustic Consultant means a consultant who possesses the
qualifications to render them eligible for membership of the Australian Acoustics
Society, Institution of Engineers Australia or the Association of Australian Acoustic
Consultants at the grade of member.
(11) PRIVACY BLINDS
(a)

Privacy blinds are to be installed on the three windows facing the adjoining
property on the first and second floor.

(b)

Opposite the core the blinds are to be closed when the building is occupied
at sunset.

(12) ACOUSTIC SCREENING
The specification of the acoustic screening of the plant on the western terrace is
to be submitted for approval by the Director City, Development and Transport
prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

29

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Reasons for Decision
The application was approved for the following reasons:
(A)

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone in that it provides for
a range of compatible land uses and will support the viability of the surrounding centre.

(B)

The requested variation to the Height of Buildings is supported because the consent authority
is satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required
to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the
proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings and the B4 Mixed Use zone.

(C)

The requested variation to the Floor Space Ratio is supported because the consent authority
is satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required
to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the
proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio and the B4 Mixed Use zone.

(D)

The proposal is considered to exhibit design excellence in accordance with Clause 6.21 of
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.

(E)

The proposal is considered appropriate within its setting and is generally compliant with the
other relevant planning controls contained in the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012.

(F)

The proposed use is compatible with the mixed use nature of the area and it is considered
that the development will not result in unreasonable impacts to nearby residential properties,
subject to the attached conditions.

(G)

Condition 4 was amended to limit use of the proposed terrace to 10.00pm during daylight
savings time only during the trial period of one year. Council can then monitor the potential
impacts of the use of this space at night and assess the acceptability of an extended trial
period after 12 months of operation.

(H)

Condition 5 was amended to ensure that the western roof terrace is non-trafficable and
cannot be used by office staff.

(I)

Condition 9 was amended to correct the date of the referenced acoustic report.

(J)

Condition 11 was added to prevent overlooking and light spill from the development site into
the adjoining properties.

(K)

Condition 12 was added to require that the details of the acoustic screening of the plant on
the western terrace is to be submitted for approval to allow for the protection of neighbouring
amenity.

Carried unanimously.
D/2018/1097
Speakers
The following people addressed the meeting of the Local Planning Panel on Item 3 – Ms Gillian
McDonald (resident) and Ms Belinda Thomas (Ethos Urban Pty Ltd – on behalf of applicant).

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Item 4

30

Development Application: 13-15 Bayswater Road, Potts Point:

The Panel resolved to delegate the determination of Development Application D/2018/1411 to the
Director City, Development and Transport, subject to the submission of a revised legally competent
Clause 4.6 Variation Request that addresses all matters listed in clause 4.6 of Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012 and satisfactorily demonstrates that the proposed development would be
in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings
and the R1 Residential zone.
Reason for Decision:
Determination of the application was delegated to the Director City Planning, Development and
Transport for the following reasons:
(A)

To provide an opportunity for the submission of a legally competent Clause 4.6 Variation
Request; and

(A)

The application is capable of approval for the reasons set out in the report, subject to
conditions provided that all matters in Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan
2012 are competently addressed.

Carried unanimously.
D/2018/1411
Speakers
The following people addressed the meeting of the Local Planning Panel on Item 4 – Ms Pam
Williams (applicant).

31

Item 5

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Development Application: 22-24 Billyard Avenue, Elizabeth Bay

The Panel:
(A)

upheld the variation sought to Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings in accordance with Clause 4.6
'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; and

(B)

granted consent to Development Application No. D/2018/1286 subject to the conditions set
out in Attachment A to the subject report:

Reasons for Decision
The application was approved for the following reasons:
(A)

It is consistent with the objectives of the R1 Residential zone.

(B)

The requested variation to the Clause 4.3 height of buildings standard is upheld because the
consent authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed
the matters required to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan
2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings and the R1 Residential zone.

(C)

As conditioned, it is generally consistent with the objectives of the relevant controls for the
site.

(D)

For reasons outlined in the report to the Local Planning Panel.

Carried unanimously.
D/2018/1286

Wednesday 20 February 2019

Item 6

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications

The Panel received and noted the report.
Carried unanimously.
X019228

32

33

Wednesday 20 February 2019

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 6.03pm.

CHAIR

